Proc. IV Serbian-Bulgarian Astronomical Conference,
Belgrade 21–24 April 2004,
eds. M. S. Dimitrijević, V. Golev, L. Č. Popović, M. Tsvetkov,
Publ. Astron. Soc. ”Rudjer Bošković” No 5, 2005, 309 - 315 Contributed paper
ARCHIVING OF THE POTSDAM WIDE-FIELD
PHOTOGRAPHIC OBSERVATIONS
M. TSVETKOV1, K. TSVETKOVA1, K. Y. STAVREV1, G. M. RICHTER2,
P. BÖHM2 and K. STAUBERMANN3

operation and the number of obtained plates/films. The WFPDB instrument iden-
tifier consists of a 3-letter abbreviation of the name of the observatory/institute and
the aperture of the telescope in cm. In case of instruments with the same aperture in
the same observatory a suffix A, B, C, etc. is added.
3. POTSDAM WIDE-FIELD PLATE ARCHIVES
3.1. THE LOHSE ARCHIVES (POT013B AND POT030A)
The archives contain observations since 1879. According to Lohse’s logbook (for-
tunately found in the library), 217 plates are obtained with the refractor of 30 cm
diameter, focal length of 5.4m, and 38′′/mm scale. The manufacturer of the optics
310
ARCHIVING OF THE POTSDAM WIDE-FIELD OBSERVATIONS
Table 1: Potsdam Observatory Wide-Field Instruments
WFPDB Type Location1 Clear Focal Scale Field Years of Number
Instrument Aperture Length Size Operation of Plates
Identifier [m] [m] [′′/mm] [◦] or Films
POT013A2 Rfr T 0.13 2.10 98 1879-1908
POT013B Rfr T 0.13 1.36 152 5.0 1888-1889 15
POT0153 Cam T 0.15 1.50 137 7.6 1908-1948 3000
POT0204 Rfr T 0.20 3.40 61 1.5 1879-1908
POT025 Sch T 0.25/0.30 0.75 275 6.8 1949-1967 405
POT030A Rfr T 0.30 5.40 38 1.2 1879-1930 88
POT030B Rfl T 0.30 0.90 229 1906-1930 1500
POT032 Rfr T 0.32 3.40 61 2.7 1889-1920 3000:
POT040A Rfr B 0.40 5.50 38 1.7 1917-1938 1436
POT040B5 Rfl T 0.40 0.90 229 1932-1948
POT050 Sch T 0.50/0.70 1.72 122 4.5 1952-1970 507
Notes: 1 T – Telegrafenberg, B – Babelsberg. 2 A Steinheil refractor with a tripod manufactured by Pistor
and Martin. 3 In 1932 this Zeiss triplet was provided with the 17 cm photovisual objective with 1.20m
focal length. 4 The manufacturer is H. Grubb. In 1908 the Grubb refractor was provided with the 30 cm
Steinheil objective for visual photometry of stars. 5 The mirror is parabolic.

having in view the started digitization of CdC plates: Cordoba Zone by the UMAX
Astra 1220P flatbed scanner (1028 scanned plates, Calderon et al. 2002), Vatican
(540 scanned plates, Barbieri et al. 2003), Bordeaux Zone (+11◦ to +18◦) (about
530 scanned plates, Argyle 2002), Sydney Zone (−52◦ to −64◦) (about 360 scanned
311
M. TSVETKOV, K. TSVETKOVA, K.Y. STAVREV, G.M. RICHTER et al.
plates, Argyle 2002). Plates from the Catania Zone (+47◦ to +54◦), Algiers Zone
(+4◦ to −2◦), Brussels and Toulouse have been scanned, too.
Already Fresneau et al. (2001, 2003) made repeated usage of the triple exposure
CdC plates and revealed significant opportunities for the detection of flare stars.
3.3. THE HERTZSPRUNG ARCHIVES (POT015, POT030A, AND POT040A)
Some of the Potsdam plates were found by us in Leiden Observatory stored in
excellent conditions. These are the plates of Hertzsprung who worked in the Potsdam
Observatory from 1909 to 1919 as an observer and moved to Leiden later. A big
part of the found Hertzsprung plates - about 460 plates, were obtained with the
15/150cm Zeiss Triplet located in Telegrafenberg (POT015). The 15/150cm Zeiss
was installed mainly for photographic photometry (Hassenstein, 1941). Another part
of the Hertzsprung archive according to the logbook found in Leiden was obtained
with the 30/540cm telescope (POT030A, 36 plates) and the 40 cm Toepfer telescope
(POT040A) located in Babelsberg.